

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.2378 OF 2024

Hanjala Jahid Kadri ...Petitioner
Versus
Jahid Mustafa Kadri & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Sahil A. Pandire i/b. Mr. Ashok S. Pandire, for the Petitioner.
Mr. Shashank C. Mangle(through Video Conference) a/w. Mr.
Atharv A. Gidaye, Mr. Tanmay M. Shembavanekar and Mr. Shravan
H. Sul, for the Respondent No.1.
Mr. A. R. Metkari, APP, for the Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 7th MAY 2025

PC:-

1. As arguable questions are raised, **Rule.**
2. As far as the interim relief is concerned, the Respondent No.1 is directed to pay an amount of Rs.10,000/- per month in the Court of learned J.M.F.C., Ratnagiri on or before 15th day of each succeeding month. First such payment be made on or before 15th May 2025.
3. Mr. Mangle, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.1 states that the Respondent No.1 is getting superannuated in

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2025.05.09
14:21:33
+0530

May 2027. Thus, the payment of Rs.10,000/- per month will be made from May 2025 till May 2027 and w.e.f. June 2027, the Respondent No.1 will deposit an amount of Rs.7,500/- per month before the learned J.M.F.C., Ratnagiri.

4. The Petitioner is permitted to withdraw the said amount as and when deposited by the Respondent No.1.

5. In the facts and circumstances, the hearing of the Writ Petition is expedited.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]