

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2378 OF 2024**

|                             |                |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Hanjala Jahid Kadri         | ...Petitioner  |
| Versus                      |                |
| Jahid Mustafa Kadri And Anr | ...Respondents |

-----

Mr. Raghavendra Kulkarni, Advocate for the Petitioner.  
Adv. S.C. Mangle a/w Adv. Shravan H. Sul for Respondent No.1.  
Ms. Priyanka S. Rane, A.P.P., for the Respondent – State.

-----

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.**

**DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has handed over the Demand Draft of Rs. 50,000/-to the respondent No.1.
3. The learned counsel for the respondent No.1 acknowledges the Demand Draft.
4. List the petition on 23<sup>rd</sup> December 2025.

**( SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)**