

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 2378 OF 2024

Hanjala Jahid KadriPETITIONER

V/S

Jahid Mustafa Kadri And AnrRESPONDENT

RAGUVENDRA B. K FOR PETITIONER

S. C. MANGLE FOR RESPONDENT

P. S. RANE, APP FOR RESPONDENT / STATE

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHIVKUMAR DIGE
J**

DATE : 23rd December, 2025

P.C. :

S. O. to 09/01/2026 (for passing orders).

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)